[No. 146, S.]

[Published March 26, 1885.]

CHAPTER 121.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Kenosha, known as chapter 133 of the private and local laws of the year 1857, and the acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 2, of said char- Section one of ter and act as amended, is hereby amended so as amended. Section 1. The municipal to read as follows: government of the city shall consist of a common council, composed of a mayor, and two aldermen from each ward.

SECTION 2. Section 2, of chapter 2, of said char- section two of ter and act as amended, is hereby amended so as amended. to read as follows: Section 2. A mayor, a treasurer, a clerk, an assessor and one justice of the peace for the city at large, shall be annually elected by the people, and one school commissioner and one constable shall be annually elected by the qualified electors of each ward. At the next annual election in said city there shall be elected in each ward by the qualified electors thereof, two aldermen for each ward, one for the term of one year, and one for the term of two years, which term shall be expressed upon the ballot voted by such elector, and the person receiving the highest number of votes for alderman for one year shall be declared duly elected to such office for the term of one year; and the person receiving the highest number of votes for alderman for two years shall be declared duly elected to such office for the term of two years; and there shall be annually thereafter elected by the qualified electors of each ward, one alderman for such ward, who shall hold his office for the term of two years; provided, that no alderman shall receive any compensation whatever for his services as alderman, nor be interested directly or indirectly in any contract made with the city.

Section 3. Each said officer shall hold his said

office for the term for which he is elected, and until his successor shall be duly elected and qualified.

Office of marshal abolished. Section 4. The office of marshal, under the provisions of the charter of said city of Kenosha, is hereby abolished, and all the powers and duties conferred by the city charter or ordinances upon the marshal, are hereby conferred upon the chief of police, to be appointed by the mayor and confirmed by the common council under the city charter.

Repealed.

SECTION 5. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage and

publication.

Approved March 20, 1885.

[No. 1, A.]

[Published March 26, 1885.]

CHAPTER 128.

AN ACT to amend chapter 247, local laws of 1878, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Fort Atkinson."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section four of chapter 15, amonded. SECTION 1. Section 4, of chapter 15, of said act, is hereby amended by adding to said section the following: And chattel mortgages executed by the residents of said city shall hereafter be filed in the office of the town clerk of said town of Koshkonong instead of with the clerk of said city.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1885.